

**SC 372/2018**  
**STATE Vs. AMZAD MANDAL**  
**FIR No. 482/2018**  
**PS Vasant Kunj North**

**10.09.2025**

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Shashank Gautam, Ld. Proxy counsel for Sh. M.  
Nabi, Ld. Counsel for accused.  
Accused is absent.

The Ld. Counsel for accused has moved an application u/s 228 BNSS, 2023 seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that he had to travel to his native place in West Bengal to attend to his ailing mother. The application is not accompanied with the copy of the medical documents. Let the same be filed positively on or before the NDOH, failing which coercive steps shall be taken. Heard. Allowed alongwith the direction for him to remain present on NDOH.

It is submitted by Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused that the main counsel could not appear since he is under the weather.

PW Insp. Rajesh is discharged unexamined due to non availability of the Ld. Defence Counsel and non appearance of the accused.

Fresh summons be issued to PW Insp. Rajesh, ASI Arvind and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **13.03.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**10.09.2025**